CONSTITUENTS OF 7’ABEBUIA GUAYACAN-II
THE STRUCTURE OF GUAYIN
G. D. MANNERS,* L. JURD, R. WONG and K. PALMER
Western Regional Research Laboratory, Agricultural Research Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Berkeley,
CA 94710, U.S.A.
(Received in USA 21 August 197S; Received iJK forpublication 16 October 1975)
Abstract-A unique oxalactone diben~~thone, guayin, has been isolated from the heartwood of T. g~uyacun and
structurally identified. A biomimetic synthesis of the dihydro derivative of guayin, based upon the probable

The structural assignment for guayin was confirmed by
the determination of its crystal structure. The schematic
drawing (Fig. 1) designates the atom numbering system
and interatomic bond distances determined for the guayin
crystal. The bond distances of the crystal are at a larger
than usual variance from expected values, for reasons
similar to those postulated for guayacanin.’ The crystal
contains solvate molecules whose location can not be
determined from the X-ray data presumably because they
do not occupy definite crystallographic positions.
Guayol 1Oa formed a monoacetate lob, C2,HIR07, m.p.
295-297”. The NMR spectrum of the acetate shows the
isolated gem dimethyl group as a singlet at S I.76 while
the phenolic acetate protons resonate at S 2.49. Eight of
the nine aromatic protons occur as three multiple
resonances (SH), m, S 760-7.78; (lH), m, S 8.OW.20;
and (2H), m, S 866-8+34, and the single aromatic proton
ortho to the aromatic acetate appears as a singlet at
S 7.86.
The dihedral angles between the fused rings of the
nearly planar guayin molecule are shown in Table 1. Rings
2, 3, 4, 5 and 7 (Fig. 1) are nearly parallel; the largest
dihedral angle between adjacent rings is only 39”. On the
other hand, rings 1 and 6 are bent out of the molecular
plane by a greater degree as indicated by the dihedral
angles between rings I and 2 and rings 5 and 6 of 8.5” and
13*l”, respectively.
Synthetic guayol 1Oa was successfully prenylated with
2 - methyl - 3 - butene - 2 - 01 in aqueous formic acid to
yield (5%) synthetic dihydroguayin, &HZ206, m.p.
272-273”, identical in all respects (m.m.p., IR, NMR) with
dihydroguayin obtained from the natural guayin 2.
Table 1. Dihedral angle be-
tween planes illustrated in Fig. 1
Guayin represents an unusually substituted xanthone
with biosynthetic origins closely related to guayacanin.
The facile biomimetic synthesis of dihydroguayin intro-
duces a novel synthetic approach to xanthones and the
applicability of this method for the synthesis of other,
more common, natural xanthones is currently under
investigation.
Planes Dihedral angle EXPERlMEhTAL
l-2 8.5”
2-3 1.5”
2-4 3.9”
4-5 3.6”
5-6 13.1”
5-l 3.3”
A comparison of the structure of guayin with that of
guayacanin suggests that guayin may be derived biosyn-
thetically from guayacanin through an oxidative cleavage
of the benzylically substituted chromene double bond and
subsequent lactonization of the resultant oxa-isobutanoic
acid fragment with the free phenolic hydroxyl (Scheme 1).
On the basis of this proposal and the prior successful
synthesis’ of tetrahydroguayacanin, a synthesis of dihyd-
roguayin was devised involving (a) sequential oxidative
5 6
a: R=H
b: R=Ac